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Central Office 

 
 
 

 
 

Central Office Staff  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Joel E. Atkinson 
1317 Winewood Blvd, Bldg 6 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399 
(850) 921-4118 SC 291-4118 
Fax: (850) 488-0751 SC278-0751 
Joel_Atkinson@dcf.state.fl.us 
 
Beverly Dunn 
1317 Winewood Blvd, Bldg 6 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399 
(850) 410-2209 SC210-2209 
Fax: (850) 488-0751 SC278-0751 
Beverly_Dunn@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

Northwest Region 
 
 

 
Northwest Region 

DCF Staff 

 
Traci Leavine 
Family Safety Program Director/Administrator 
Cedars Executive Center 
2639 N Monroe St, Suite 200-A 
Tallahassee, Fl 32399 
(850) 488-0577, SC278-0577 x1112 
Fax: (850) 922-3612, SC292-3692 
Traci_Leavine@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Circuit 1  
Families First Network 

 

 
Dot Turner 
Independent Living Specialist 
5401 W Fairfield Dr 
Pensacola, FL 32506 
850-453-7745 
Dot.Turner@bhcpns.org 
 
Melody Kohr  
Independent Living Coordinator  
1851 St. Mary St 
Pensacola, FL 32501  
Cell 850 572-1628  
Office 850 437-8972  
Melody.Kohr@bhcpns.org 
 
Joe Kennedy 
Families First Network 
Independent Living Coordinator 
340 NW Beal Pkwy 
Ft. Walton Beach, Fl 32548 
SC674-3788 or 850-833-3788 
Fax: SC674-3905 or 850-833-3905 
Joe_Kennedy@dcf.state.fl.us 
 
Caprice Blizzard 
Families First Network 
Independent Living Coordinator 
1851 St. Mary St 
Pensacola, FL 32501 
(850)437-8973 
Capriceblizzard@bhcpns.org 
 

mailto:Beverly_Dunn@dcf.state.fl.us
mailto:Dot.Turner@bhcpns.org
mailto:Melody.Kohr@bhcpns.org
mailto:Capriceblizzard@bhcpns.org
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Circuit 2 and 14 
Big Bend Community Based Care 

 
 

 
Dale East, Director 
DISC Village 
3333 West Pensacola Street  
Tallahassee, Florida  32304 
(850) 575-4388 
Cell (850) 559-2089 
Fax (850) 576-3317 
deast@discvillage.com 
 

Northeast Region 
 
 

Northeast Region 
DCF Staff 

 
Rick Terry 
Out-of-Home Care Specialist 
5920 Arlington Expwy 
Jacksonville, FL 32211 
(904)723-5387 work 
Rick_Terry@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

 
 

Circuit 3 and 8 
Corner Drug Store, Inc. 

 

 
Rhonda J Lockwood 
Independent Living Coordinator 
1300 NW 6th St 
Gainesville, Fl 32601 
(386) 758-5780 or (352)334-3800 x3803 
Cell: (352)318-9433 
rhonda_lockwood@cdsfl.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 4 
Family Support Services of N Florida

 

 
Rick Testasecca 
Independent Living Coordinator 
4057 Carmichael Ave. Building 3000,  
Suite 101,  
Jacksonville, Fl 32207 
(904)421-5875 
rick.testasecca@fssnf.org 
 

 
 

Circuit  7 
The Family Integrity Program 

 

 
Kevin Roberts 
1955 U.S. 1 South 
St.Augustine, Fl. 32086 
904-209-6133  
KDRoberts@co.st-johns.fl.us 
 

mailto:deast@discvillage.com
mailto:KDRoberts@co.st-johns.fl.us
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Circuit 4 
Clay and Baker Kids Net, Inc. 

 

 
Steve Conrad - COO 
1726 Kingsley Av Suite 2 
Orange Park, FL 32073 
(904) 278-5644, ext. 2007 
sconrad@cbkn.org 
 
Nora Rowan - IL Coordinator 
1726 Kingsley Av Suite 2 
Orange Park, FL 32073 
(904)278-5644 x2047 
nrowan@cbkn.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 7 
Community Partnership for Children

 

 
Nancy Graham 
Independent Living Coordinator 
Community Partnership for Children 
160 N Beach Street 
Daytona Beach, FL 32114 
(386) 238-4846 
Nancy.Graham@cbcvf.org 
 

 
Circuit 7 

Children’s Home Society 
Children’s Home Society of Florida 

 

 
Tanya Galloway 
Independent Living Supervisor 
2400 S Ridgewood Av 
South Daytona, FL 32119 
386-304-7600 x224 
Tanya.Galloway@chsfl.org 
 

SunCoast Region 
 
 

SunCoast Region 
DCF Staff 

 
Rosalyn Connelly - Specialist 
9393 N. Florida, Av  SUITE 500 
Tampa, Florida 33612 
(813)558-5631 OR SC 514-5631 
FAX: 558-5643 OR SC514-5643 
Rosalyn_Connelly@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

 
 

Circuit 13 
Hillsborough Kids Inc. Staff 

 

 
Alejita Rodriguez - IL Coordinator 
401 E. Palm Avenue 
Tampa, FL 33605 
(813) 314-2070 
cell: 813-310-4185 
Fax: (813) 314-2075 
alejita.rodriguez@hillsboroughkids.org 
 

 
Circuit 6 and 12 
Sarasota YMCA 

 

 
Jennifer Fehr – Independent Living Director 
1500 Independence Boulevard 
Sarasota, FL 34234 
941.371.4799 x160 
jfehr@sarasota-ymca.org 
 

mailto:sconrad@cbkn.org
mailto:Nancy.Graham@cbcvf.org
mailto:jfehr@sarasota-ymca.org


State of Florida Independent Living Staff/Contacts 

4 

 
 

 
Circuit 6  

Sarasota YMCA North 
 

 
Damia Kelly – IL Coordinator 
6451 126th Av N Ste 300 
Largo, FL 33733 
727-456-0600 x2198 
dkelly@sarasota-ymca.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 12 
Sarasota YMCA South 

 

 
Cain Blackwell – IL Coordinator 
5729 Manatee Av W 
Bradenton, Fl 34209 
(941) 721-7670 x206 
Fax: (941) 721-8950 
Cblackwell@sarasota-ymca.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Circuit 20 
Children's Home Society of Florida 

 

 
Sherry Wenzel 
1940 Maravilla Avenue 
Fort Myers, Florida  33901 
(239) 277-0096 
Sherry.wenzel@chsfl.org 
 
Sue Clarke 
IL Program Supervisor 
1940 Maravilla Avenue 
Fort Myers, Florida  33901 
(239) 277-0096 
Suzanne.Clarke@chsfl.org 
 

 
Circuit 20 

Children's Network of Southwest 
Florida 

 

 
Melissa Bonner 
2232 Altamont Avenue 
Fort Myers, FL  33901 
(239) 226-1524 
fax: 239-425-6344 
mbonner@childnetswfl.org 
 

East Central Region 
 
 

Circuit 18 
CBC of Brevard 

 
 

 
Toni Thayer 
4450 W Eau Gallie Blvd 
Suite 180 
Melbourne, FL 32934 
(321)752-3183 
Fax (321)752-3188 
toni.thayer@cbcbrevard.org 
 

 
 
 

Circuit 9 
Family Services of Metro Orlando 

 

 
Stacey Dano – Director of Permanency and Operations 
2600 Technology Drive, Suite 250 
Orlando, Florida 32804 
407-398-7975 
sdano@fsmetroorlando.org 
 
Deadra Martin - IL Coordinator 
2600 Technology Drive, Suite 250 
Orlando, Florida 32804 
407-398-7354 
dmartin@fsmetroorlando.org 

mailto:dkelly@sarasota-ymca.org
mailto:Suzanne.Clarke@chsfl.org
mailto:mbonner@childnetswfl.org
mailto:kim.cunningham@cbcbrevard.org
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Circuit 18 
CBC of Seminole 

 

 
Keri Flynn 
Operations Consultant 
Community Based Care of Seminole 
117 E. Lake Mary Blvd. 
Sanford, FL  32773 
407-333-8256 
Keri.flynn@cbcseminole.org 
 

 
Circuit 5 

Kids Central Inc. 
 

 
Shalonda McHenry  
Director of Independent Living and Accreditation 
Services 
2117 SW Highway 484 
Ocala, Florida  34473 
352-873-6332 x. 3475  
shalonda.mchenry@kidscentralinc.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 10 
Devereaux Florida 

 

 
Maria Lazaro – IL Program Manager 
1850 Olympian Way 
Winter Haven, FL 33881 
(863)298-4400 x182 
mlazaro@devereux.org 
 

 
 
 

Circuit 19 
United for Families 

 

 
Denise Natalizio-Rivan, MS 
Director Of Program Services 
10570 S. Federal Highway 
Port St. Lucie, FL 
772-398-2920 (office) 
772-398-2925 (fax) 
772-201-2522 
denise.rivan@UFF.US  
 

Southeast Region 
 
 

Southeast Region 
DCF Staff 

 
Lori Scott - Specialist 
Sheridan St 
Hollywood, Florida  
(954) 812-8166 
Lori_Scott@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

mailto:shalonda.mchenry@kidscentralinc.org
mailto:mlazaro@devereaux.org
mailto:Lori_Scott@dcf.state.fl.us
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Circuit 15 
Kids@Home, Inc. 

 

 
Kelly O'Meara Hampton, LCSW 
Chief Operating Officer 
1515 S. Federal Hwy, Ste. 302 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
T- 561.237.1321 
F- 561.361.6704 
komeara@altmancos.com 
 
Britt Giannuzzi 
Independent Livig Coordinator 
1515 S. Federal Hwy, Ste. 302 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
T- 561.314.1450 
F- 561.361.6704 
bgianuzzi@altmancos.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Circuit 17 
ChildNet Inc. 

 

 
Kristen Guerrise,MSW  
Independent Living Supervisor,  
313 N. State Road 7 
Plantation, FL 33317  
(954)234-4006 Cell 
(954)414-6000 Main Office 
kguerrise@childnet.us 
 
Theresa Kennedy, Director of Permanency 
313 N. State Road 7 
Plantation, FL 33317  
(954)414-6000 Main Office 
(954)234-4571 Cell 
tkennedy@childnet.us 
 

 
Circuit 11 and 16 

Our Kids Inc. 
 

 
Colleen Perdue 
401 NW 2nd Ave #226 
Miami, FL 33128 
(305)455-1043 
cperdue@ourkids.us 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Circuit 11 
Kids Hope United 

 
 

 
E. Maritza Tejada - ILP Assoc. Program Coord.
10700 Caribbean Blvd, suite 207 
Miami, FL 33189 
Office:  786-242-5007 
Fax:  786-242-0234 
Cell: (786) 291-2900 
Mtejada@kidshopeunited.org 
 
Barbara Tomas 
10700 Caribbean Blvd, suite 207 
Miami, FL 33189 
Office: (786) 242-5007 
Fax:  (786) 242-0234 
Cell:  (305) 439-6848 
Btomas@KidsHopeUnited.org 
 

mailto:komeara@altmancos.com
mailto:bgianuzzi@altmancos.com
mailto:ReaneyL@ourkids.us
mailto:Mtejada@kidshopeunited.org
mailto:Btomas@KidsHopeUnited.org
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Circuit 11 
Children’s Home Society of Florida 

 

 
Robert E. Beneckson M.S. 
Children’s Home Society of Florida 
10720 Caribbean Blvd. #300 
Miami, Fl. 33189 
305-969-4360 
Robert.Beneckson@chsfl.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 11 
Center for Family and Child 

Enrichment 
 

 
Betty Delgado 
17801 NW 2 Ave Suite 211 
Miami, FL 33169 
(305)493-4303 ext. 195 
Cell: (786) 499-5445 
bdelgado@cfceinc.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 11 
CHARLEE Program 

 
Alex Pitaluga (CHARLEE) 
155 South Miami Avenue 
Suite #700  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Office: 305-779-9760 
Cell:  305-609-7828 
alex.pitaluga@charleeprogram.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Circuit 11 
Family Resource Center 

 

 
Kerline Seide 
155 S Miami Av #500 
Miami, FL 33130 
(305)960-5538 
Cell: (786)236-0579 
Kseide@frcflorida.org 
 
Natalie Green 
155 S Miami Av #500 
Miami, FL 33130 
(305)374-6006 
ngreen@frcflorida.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 11 
Neighbor to Family 

 

 
Ashaki Sypher, MSW 
Independent Living Program Coordinator 
17801 NW 2nd Avenue 
Miami Gardens, Fl 33169 
786-248-5300 ex 154 (North Office) 
Ashaki.Sypher@neighbortofamily.org 
 

 
 

Circuit 11 
His House  

Children’s Home Society 
 

 
Tina Bruce 
20000 NW 47th Av 
Hector Building 
Opa-Locka, FL 33055 
(305)430-0085 x245 
tbruce@hhch.org 
 

 

mailto:Robert.Beneckson@chsfl.org
mailto:bdelgado@cfceinc.org
mailto:alex.pitaluga@charlee.org
mailto:Kseide_frc@yahoo.com
mailto:ngreen@frcflorida.org
mailto:Ashaki.Sypher@neighbortofamily.org
mailto:tbruce@hhch.org
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